$2,205,000

   iGain is an Internet Shopping Portal that blends in well with
800America existing networking development. Customers shopping on the iGain site
can easily be transferred to other 800America sites, at the customer's request,
conversely shoppers on other 800America sites have easy access to the iGain
site.

   On January 1, 2002 the Company plans to adopt Financial
Accounting Standards No 142, Goodwill and Intangible Assets. Upon the adoption
of this pronouncement the Company will no longer amortize goodwill but will
perform an impairment evaluation annually, or more frequently should
circumstances or conditions arise which merit such a review.

   800America.com Inc.
   Unaudited ProForma Combined
   Condensed Income Statement
   Year Ended December 31, 2000

Edgar Filing: 800AMERICA COM INC - Form 8-K

9

   Historical   Historical   ProForma   ProForma
   800America   iGain, Inc.   Adjustment   Combined

Revenues   $15,980,529   $170,319   $16,150,848
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Cost of Revenues
   Cost of Goods Sold   13,993   13,993
   Technology Development   233,938   140,925   374,863
   Rebates   8,913,351   8,913,351
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Total Cost of Revenues   9,147,289   154,918   9,302,207
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Selling General and Administrative
   Sales and Marketing   1,878,318   1,878,318
   Depreciation and Amortization   486,480   3,515   385,133   875,128
   General and Administrative   1,354,542   51,154   1,405,696
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Total Selling General and Administrative   3,719,340   54,669   385,133   4,159,142
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Income (Loss)   3,113,900   -39,268   -385,133   2,689,499

Other Income (Expense)   26,243   -1,095   25,148

Income Tax (Expense) Benefit   -1,067,649   131,000   -936,649
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Net Income Loss   $2,072,494   ($40,363)   ($254,133)   $1,777,998
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Net Income Per Common Share Basic   $0.16

Basic Weighted Average Common
  Outstanding   12,721,356

Diluted Earnings Per Share Common
  Stock   $0.14

Diluted Weighted Average Common
  Stock   14,371,359

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Combined Condensed Financial Statements

   800America.com Inc.
   Unaudited ProForma Combined
   Condensed Balance Sheet
   September 30, 2001

Edgar Filing: 800AMERICA COM INC - Form 8-K

10

   Historical   Historical   Proforma   Proforma
   800America   iGain, Inc.   Adjustment   Combined

   Assets
Current Assets
   Cash   $9,107,264   $962,507   $10,069,771
   Accounts Receivable Net   58,907   39,969   98,876
   Deferred Tax Asset   47,260   47,260
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Total Current Assets   9,213,431   1,002,476   10,215,907
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Property and Equipment (Net)
   Computer Software   1,772,456   147,598   -147,598   2,558,456
   Computer Hardware   332,960   139,964   786,000   546,960
   -139,964
   214,000
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Total Property and Equipment   2,105,416   287,562   712,438   3,105,416
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Other Assets
   Goodwill - Net   176,666   1,205,000   1,381,666
   Investment   439,714   439,714
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   616,380   1,205,000   1,821,380
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Total Assets   11,935,227   1,290,038   1,917,438   15,142,703
   ==============================================================

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Current Liabilities
   Accounts Payable   134,379   62,557   -52,214   144,722
   Lease Obligations   84,841   84,841
   Member deposits   907,292   907,292
   Income Tax Payable   866,567   866,567
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Total Current Liabilities   1,000,946   1,054,690   -52,214   2,003,422
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Stockholders' equity
   Common Stock   16,162   1,050   17,212
   Deferred Stock   22,500   -22,500
   Additional Paid in Capital   2,756,147   1,987,684   -1,774,836   4,960,097
   -212,848
   2,203,950
   Retained Earnings (Deficit)   8,161,972   -1,774,836   1,774,836   8,161,972
   --------------------------------------------------------------
Total Stockholders' Equity   10,934,281   235,348   1,969,652   13,139,281
   --------------------------------------------------------------

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $11,935,227   $1,290,038   $1,917,438   $15,142,703
   ==============================================================

Edgar Filing: 800AMERICA COM INC - Form 8-K

11

   See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited combined Condensed financial Statements

ITEM 7b

   800America.com Inc.
   Unaudited ProForma Combined
   Condensed Income Statement
   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

   Historical   Historical   ProForma   ProForma
   800America   iGain, Inc.   Adjustment   Combined

Revenues   $15,244,673   $270,889   $15,515,562
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Cost of Revenues
   Cost of Goods Sold   111,657   111,657
   Technology Development   421,587   369,114   790,701
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Total Cost of Revenues   421,587   480,771   902,358
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Selling General and Administrative
   Sales and Marketing   3,133,605   91,310   3,224,915
   Depreciation and Amortization   593,869   47,770   288,850   930,489
   Salaries and Wages   615,946   884,952   1,500,898
   General and Administrative   1,834,870   535,053   2,369,923
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Total Selling General and Administrative   6,178,290   1,559,085   288,850   8,026,225
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Operating Income (Loss)   8,644,796   -1,768,967   -288,850   6,586,979

Other Income (Expense)   108,600   34,493   143,093

Income Tax (Expense)   -3,030,000   0   589,721   -2,440,279
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Net Income (Loss) From Continuing
  Operations   5,723,396   -1,734,474   300,871   4,289,793

Gain on disposal of Discontinued
  Operations Net of Tax   330,000   330,000
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Net Income (Expense)   $6,053,396   ($1,734,474)   $300,871   $4,619,793
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Net Income Per Common Share Basic
  Continuing Operations   $0.36
  Disposal of Discontinued Operations   $0.02
   -----------
Net Income   $0.38

Edgar Filing: 800AMERICA COM INC - Form 8-K

12

Basic Weighted Average Common
  Stock Outstanding   15,929,989

Net Income Per Common Stock